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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2019.142.1 
Address 10/2-4 Lackey Street SUMMER HILL 
Proposal To construct a roof top pergola and associated fencing 
Date of Lodgement 18 September 2019 
Applicant Mr B Inwood 
Owner Ms V J Fisher 
Number of Submissions One 
Value of works $30,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Proposed height variation exceeds officer delegation 
 

Main Issues • Variation to the height development standard by more than 
10%; and 

• Heritage item   

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the construction of a 
roof top pergola and associated fencing at 10/2-4 Lackey Street, Summer Hill (also known 
as 58-60 Carlton Crescent). The application was notified to surrounding properties and one 
submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Variation to the height development standard by more than 10%; and 
• Heritage Item. 

 
The proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) with the exception that the proposal exceeds the 
Height development standard by 2.5m or 25%. A written request under Clause 4.6 of ALEP 
2013 has been submitted by the applicant for the variation which is considered well justified 
and worthy of support. 
 
The development generally complies with the provisions of the Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016. It is considered that the proposal will not result in any 
significant impacts on the streetscape or amenity of adjoining properties. 
 
The potential impacts on the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process and are considered acceptable. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to carry out alterations and additions the existing dwelling including; 
 

• Construction of an open pergola attached to the original caretakers residents 
(measuring 26sqm in area); and 

• Construction of a fence separating common space and private space. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Lackey Street, between Carlton Crescent 
and Smith Street. The site consists of one allotment, which is rectangle in shape with a total 
area of 435 sqm, and is legally described as SP69481. The site has a frontage to Lackey 
Street of 13.7 metres and a secondary frontage of approximate 32 metres to Carlton 
Crescent. 
 
The building was originally constructed in the 1940’s and the physical exterior of the original 
building remains largely intact. The building currently contains residential apartments and 
ground floor commercial premises. The adjoining properties support three storey mixed use 
development on Carlton Crescent and two-storey shop top housing on Lackey Street.  
  
The subject site is listed as a heritage item (I544) and the property is located within the 
Summer Hill Central Conservation Area. The subject site is located opposite several 
Heritage Items listed under MLEP 2011 including; Summer Hill Station (I476, I477) to the 
north, The Summer Hill Hotel (I542) and 1-5 Lackey Street (I543) to the west. 
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Image 1: Neighbourhood scale zone map 
 

 
 

Image 2: Subject site  
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 

 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA 2015/002 The removal of two internal walls to unit 

5/2-4 Lackey Street  
Approval – 14 January 2015 

DA 2009/207 Use of premises (shop 4) as an art 
gallery and shop 

Approval – 22 December 
2009 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
18 September 2019 Application lodged with Council 
4 November 2019 Request for additional information sent to applicant  
28 November 2019 
3 December 2019 
9 December 2019 
16 December 2019 

Additional information submitted to Council 

 
A request for additional information was sent to the applicant on 4 November 2019 which 
required the following: 
 

• Strata subdivision plans; 
• Approval of residential use; 
• Heritage impact statement; 
• Detailed sections; 
• Stormwater drainage plan; 
• Updated construction and site plan management; and 
• Updated exceptions to development standards. 

 
Additional information and amended plans were submitted to Council on 28 November 2019, 
3 December 2019, 9 December 2019, and 16 December 2019 which generally satisifed the 
above requirements.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. CIWDCP 2016 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of 
consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Rail Corridors (Clause 85 and 87) 
 
SEPP Infrastructure 2007 provides guidelines for development immediately adjacent to rail 
corridors. In accordance with Clause 85, it is considered that the development is not likely to 
have an adverse effect of rail safety, involve the placing of a material finish on a structure, 
involve a crane or is located within 5 meters of an exposed overhead electricity power line 
that is used for the purpose of railways or rail infrastructure facilities.  

Clause 87 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of rail noise or vibration on 
non-rail development. It is considered that the development will not have an affect the LAeq 
levels within the residential accommodation. 

5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally inconsistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the ALEP 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B2 – Local Centres under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the 
development as alterations and additions to shop top housing, which is permissible with 
consent under the zoning provisions applying to the land. 
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The proposed land use is considered acceptable in principle having regard to the objectives 
of the B2 – Local Centres. 
 
(ii) Clause 4.3 – Height of Buildings 
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 10 metres as 
indicated on the Height of Building Map that accompanies ALEP 2013. The development has 
a height of approximately 12.5 metres, which does not comply with the height development 
standard. The issue of height is discussed in more detail under Clause 4.6.  
 
(iii) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The site is located in an area where maximum floor space ratio permitted in 1.5:1 as 
indicated on the Floor Space Ratio Map that accompanies ALEP 2013.  
 
The development has a FSR of approximately 2.1:1, which does not comply with the FSR 
development standard. Whilst the building has a FSR of 2.1:1 (43% variation), no change to 
the existing gross floor area is proposed as part of the development. 

(iv) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is identified as being a heritage item under the provisions of ALEP 2013, 
namely item No.544 “Commercial Building” and is within the Summer Hill Central 
Conservation Area. The proposal is generally in accordance with the objectives and 
requirements of the DCP and LEP. However, some design details such as the structural 
capacity for the roof to take the weight of the concrete planters and fixings to the brickwork 
require further clarification. This has been addressed by way of recommended conditions.  
 
(v) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Height of Buildings development standard under 
Clause 4.3 of the applicable local environmental plan by 25% (2.5 metres).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of  
ALEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• There are buildings which exceed the Height of Buildings development standard in 
the near vicinity; 

• The proposal will have negligible impacts on adjoining properties; 

• The proposal will improve the quality of the use of the building by the occupants; 
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• The proposal is within the existing building height; and 

• There is no change to the presentation of the front elevation from street level. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 – Local Centres in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable 
local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

•  The development would encourage residential accommodation as part of mixed use 
development. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Height of Buildings development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of ALEP 2013 for the following reasons: 

• The development achieves high quality built form for all buildings; 
• The development  maintains satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing 

buildings, to the sides and rear of taller buildings and to public areas, including parks, 
streets and lanes; 

• The development provides a transition in built form and land use intensity between 
different areas having particular regard to the transition between heritage items and 
other buildings; and 

• The development maintains satisfactory solar access to existing buildings and public 
areas. 

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of ALEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from Height of buildings development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan (CIWDCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 

CIWDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
2 – Good Design Yes 
4 – Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes  
7 – Access and Mobility Yes 
11 – Fencing Yes – see discussion  
13 – Development Near Rail Corridors Yes 
15 – Stormwater Management Yes  
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D – Precinct Guidelines  
8 – Summer Hill Town Centre  Yes  
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

1 – General Controls Yes  
2 – Heritage Items  Yes  
3 – Heritage Conservation Areas (HCAs)   Yes  
6 – Apartments and Residential Flat Buildings    Yes  
9 – Heritage Conservation Areas, Character Statements and 
Rankings   

Yes  

F – Development Category Guidelines  
5 – Residential Flat Buildings  Yes  – see discussion 
 
The following provides discussion to the relevant parts of the DCP: 
 
Chapter A “Miscellaneous” Part 11 – Fencing 
 
The proposed fence is part 1.2m and part 2m exceeds the maximum fence height of 1.8m 
prescribed in DS1.2. The performance criteria (PC) for this part is – 
 
Fencing is consistent with prevailing desirable fencing patterns in established 
neighbourhoods and achieves a balance between providing privacy and security and 
facilitating passive casual surveillance of the public domain  
 
The fence is located on the roof between the private terrace and the communal open space 
for the residential flat building. As a result, it is not within an established neighbourhood 
fencing pattern and does not have an ‘strict’ interface with the private and public domain, as 
it is located within the site.  
 
As indicated above, the fence is not visible from the public domain and does not affect the 
heritage significance of the Item it is located on or the broader HCA.  
 
Given the above, the fence is considered reasonable having regard to the objectives of this 
Part.  
 
Chapter F “Development Category Guidelines” - Part 5 – Residential Flat Building  
 
CIWDCP 2016 – Chapter F: Development Category Guidelines 

Part 5 – Residential Flat Buildings 

Control No. Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 

PC5 Building 
height  

Building height:  
• Is consistent with the 

objectives of the relevant 
zone as identified in the 
LEP Is of a human scale  

• Minimises adverse 
impacts on the amenity of 
adjoining properties  

• Promotes the creation of 
an attractive and 

The development 
has a height of 
approximately 
12.5m.  

No – see 
discussion 
under 
section 
Clause 4.6 
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comfortable public domain  

• Accommodates a 
traditional building 
typology which provides 
good streetscape impacts 

 
PC7 Setbacks – 

front 
Front setbacks are consistent 
with that prevailing in the street  
 

The proposed 
development is 
setback 15m from 
Lackey Street. 
Given the large 
setback the 
development will not 
be visible or have 
an impact on the 
prevailing pattern of 
development. 

Yes 

PC8 Setbacks – 
side and 
rear 

Side and rear setbacks:  
• Minimise adverse impacts 

on neighbouring properties  

• Achieve compatibility in 
terms of urban character  

 

The proposed fence 
is setback 1.85m 
and the pergola 
3.3m from Carlton 
Crescent. 

Yes 

PC14 Safety and 
security  

Development:  
• Provides personal and 

property security for 
residents and visitors and 
enhance perceptions of 
community safety  

• Ensures that private and 
communal spaces are 
planned for security and 
able to be managed  

The proposed 
development 
provides delineation 
between the private 
and communal 
space, ensuring 
better management 
and security for all 
occupants.  

Yes 

PC16 Stormwater 
drainage 

Stormwater drainage:  
• Provides safety for the 

public in major storm 
events, and protect 
property from damage by 
flooding  

• Ensures adequate 
stormwater detention and 
run-off controls are 
provided for site drainage  

• Improves urban amenity 
through maintenance of 
natural drainage lines  

The proposal will 
connect to the 
existing stormwater 
drainage system.  

Yes 
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• Protects and maintain 
existing infrastructure of the 
LGA  

PC18 Fence and 
walls 

Fences and walls respect 
existing character and provides 
a balance between personal 
privacy and activation of the 
street  

The proposed fence  
is considered 
acceptable. 

Yes 

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Act requires Council to consider “the likely impacts of that 
development, including environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, 
and social and economic impacts in the locality”. 

It is considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to the 
environmental, social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions 
being imposed. 

5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with CIWDCP 2016 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties. One submission was received.   
 
The submission raised the following concern which is discussed below: 
 
Issue: Construction Method  
 
Comment: Concern was raised by Sydney Trains whether the method of construction would 
involve a crane. An amended Construction Management Plan was submitted outlining that 
the materials and equipment for construction will be transported by hand to the rooftop.  
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
  
Heritage - No objections subject to the imposition of conditions relating to supervision and 
sign off from a heritage architect, the structural integrity of the roof slab, and a schedule of 
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conservation works.   

Engineering - No objections 

 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would not result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area and the cost of works is less than 
$100,000.00. As such, no Section 7.11 Contribution/7.12 Levy is applicable. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and CIWDCP 2016.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 10.2019.142.1  
for the construction a roof top pergola and associated fencing at 10/ 2 – 4 Lackey 
Street, Summer Hill subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 32 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 33 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 34 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 35 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 36 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 37 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 38 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 39 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 40 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 41 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 42 

 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 43 

 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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